

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Plaintiff,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
in his official capacity as  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
UNITED STATES, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00651-JDB

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES**

Bert W. Rein\* (D.C. Bar No. 067215)  
William S. Consovoy (D.C. Bar No. 493423)  
Thomas R. McCarthy (D.C. Bar No. 489651)  
Brendan J. Morrissey (D.C. Bar No. 973809)  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel.: (202) 719-7000  
Fax: (202) 719-7049

Frank C. Ellis, Jr.  
WALLACE, ELLIS, FOWLER & HEAD  
113 North Main Street  
Columbiana, AL 35051  
Tel.: (205) 669-6783  
Fax: (205) 669-4932

\*Counsel of Record

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Shelby County Is Eligible For Attorney’s Fees Under The Plain Terms of Section 1973l(e) .....	2
1. The United States Can Be Liable For Violations of the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments .....	2
2. This Is An “Action or Proceeding” Within The Meaning of Section 1973l(e) .....	4
B. Sovereign Immunity Presents No Barrier To Recovery of Shelby County’s Attorney’s Fees .....	12
C. There Is No Basis For Denying Shelby County Fees Under The Restrictive <i>Christiansburg Garment</i> Standard .....	14
D. “Decades of Voting Litigation In This Court” Provides No Justifiable Basis For Denying Fees Here .....	18
III. CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	3
* <i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	4, 12
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	3
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	12
<i>Castro County v. Crespín</i> , 101 F.3d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	5, 6
* <i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	11, 15
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	11
<i>Commissioners Court of Medina County, Texas v. United States</i> , 683 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	5, 6, 14
<i>Donnell v. United States</i> , 682 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	5, 6
<i>Dorn’s Transportation, Inc. v. Teamsters Pension Trust Fund of Philadelphia &amp; Vicinity</i> , 799 F.2d 45 (3d Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	15
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	8
<i>Independent Federation of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989).....	15, 18

*Johnson v. Miller*,  
864 F. Supp. 1354 (S.D. Ga. 1994).....19

*Katzenbach v. Morgan*,  
384 U.S. 641 (1966).....4

*Kentucky v. Graham*,  
473 U.S. 159 (1985).....3

*Laroque v. Holder*,  
755 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2010).....11

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....19

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....10

*\*Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.*,  
390 U.S. 400 (1968)..... *passim*

*Newton v. Office of the Architect of the Capitol*,  
840 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D.D.C. 2012).....2

*Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder*,  
557 U.S. 193 (2009).....9, 10

*Oregon v. Mitchell*,  
400 U.S. 112 (1970).....10

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....9

*Republic Industries, Inc. v. Teamsters Joint Council No. 83 of Virginia Pension Fund*,  
718 F.2d 628 (4th Cir. 1983) .....5

*Rice v. Cayetano*,  
528 U.S. 495 (2000).....3

*Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder*,  
133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....6, 9, 11

*Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder*,  
811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011).....5, 8, 9, 11

*Shelter Framing Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.*,  
705 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1983) .....5

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....11

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2412.....13

42 U.S.C. § 1973..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....12

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. XV.....3

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975).....18

Plaintiff Shelby County, Alabama, (“Shelby County”) hereby submits its response to Defendant Eric H. Holder, Jr.’s (the “Government”) Opposition to Shelby County’s Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Expenses Under Section 1973l(e) (“U.S. Opp.”) (Dkt. 103-1 (Dec. 9, 2013)), and the Defendant-Intervenors’ (“Intervenors”) Memorandum In Opposition to Shelby County’s Motion for Attorney’s Fees (“Int. Opp.”) (Dkt. 100 (Dec. 6, 2013)).
